
Introduced-

Public Hearing

Council Action —• —'• — —i-

Executive Action

Effective Date

County Council of Howard County, Maryland

2023 Legislative Session Legislative Day No. 5

Bill No. 17 -2023

Introduced by: The Chairperson at the request of the County Executive

AN ACT approving an amendment to a multi-year collective bargaining agreement between
Howard County and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees,
Howard County Local 3085, AFSCME Maryland Council 3 (formerly, Council 67, AFL-
CIO) that will be effective through the end of Fiscal Year 2025 and that includes payment of
certain compensation in future fiscal years; approving provisions in a collective bargaining
agreement between Howard County and the American Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees, Howard County Local 3085, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, that
are in conflict with the provisions of Title 1 "Human Resources" of the Howard County
Code or the Employee Manual; providing for the application of this Act; and generally
relating to the collective bargaining agreement between Howard County and the
American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard County Local
3085, AFSCME Maryland Council 3.

\ \
Introduced and read first time •1; • '. . i_, 2023. Ordered posted and hearing scheduled.

)

By order_
Michelle Harrod. Administrator

Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing & title of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a
second time at a public hearing on .... ' •. .; . ,' • _,2023.

i .

By order ' •< • ! '' • ' '". ' •

Michelle Harrod. Administrator

This Bill was read the third time on I ' v . 2023 and Passed . Passed with amendments v . Failed

' ^ .„: • /
By order

Michelle Harrod. Administrator

Sealed with the County Seal and presented to the County Executive for approval this' '- day of } '.. \ ' .. , 2023 at __a.m^/p.m.
] f •—-•

j i

* I , , . , . .

By order
Michelle Harrod, Administrator

Approved/Vetoed by the County Executive _,2023

Calvin Ball, County Executive

NOTE: [[text in brackets]] indicates deletions from existing law; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law;
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.



1 WHEREAS, the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees,

2 Howard County Local 3085, AFSCME Maryland Council 3 (formerly Council 67, AFL-

3 CIO)("Local 3085") and the County reached agreement through a Memorandum of

4 Agreement (the "Agreement") that is effective through June 30, 2024;and

5

6 WHEREAS, in accordance with Section 1.111 (e) of the Howard County Code, the

7 County Executive is required to submit to the County Council for its approval all provisions

8 in collective bargaining agreements that are in conflict with Title 1 "Human Resources" of

9 the Howard County Code or the Employee Manual (the "conflicting provisions"); and

10

11 WHEREAS, by passage of Council Bill No. 67-2022, the County Council approved

12 the Agreement's conflicting provisions and approved the Agreement as a multi-year

13 obligation under Section 612 of the Howard County Charter; and

14

15 WHEREAS, the parties engaged in a limited re-opener to discuss wages and have

16 now entered into an "Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County,

17 Maryland and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard

18 County Local 3085, AFSCME Maryland Council 3" (the "Amendment") in substantially the

19 form attached as Exhibit 1; and

20

21 WHEREAS, as a result of those discussions, the parties agreed:

22 a) to new pay rates and scales, effective July 1, 2023, January 1, 2024, and

23 January 1,2025;

24 b) removal of the 20-year longevity pay adjustment; and

25 c) that the term of the Agreement will be extended by one (1) additional year,

26 through June 30, 2025; and

27

28 WHEREAS, pursuant to Section l.lll(e) of the Howard County Code, the

29 Amendment adds additional conflicting provisions to those attached to Council Bill No. 67-

30 2022 and a comprehensive list of conflicting provisions in the original agreement and the

31 Amendment are attached as Exhibit 2; and



1

2 WHEREAS, because the Amendment extends the term of the Agreement, the

3 Amendment requires the payment by the County of funds from an appropriation in a later

4 fiscal year and therefore is subject to the multi-year provisions of Section 612 of the Howard

5 County Charter that requires Council approval of the Agreement.

6

7 NOW, THEREFORE,

8

9 Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland that in

10 accordance with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, it approves the terms of the

11 Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County, Maryland and the

12 American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard County Local

13 3085, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, which shall be in substantially the same form as

14 Exhibit 1 attached to this Act.

15

16 Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

17 that the County Council hereby endorses and ratifies the County Executive's signature and

18 execution of the Amendment, which shall be in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1

19 attached to this Act, for such term in the name of and on behalf of the County.

20

21 Section 3. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

22 that, in regard to the Amendment to M.emorandum of Agreement between Howard County,

23 Maryland and the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard

24 County Local 3085, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, the County Council approves the

25 Conflicting Provisions, attached to Bill as Exhibit 2, that are in conflict with the provisions

26 of Title 1 "Human Resources " of the Howard County Code or the Employee Manual.

27

28 Section 4. And Be It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

29 that if there is a conflict between the Amendment attached to this Act and the Howard County

30 Pay Plan, the provisions contained in the Amendment shall control.

31



0\ (-n K)

'-+.
5--

&
?-^

&3
s
0-
m'

£1
5-

n̂,
s".
0'

s
PN

3-
£3"

n̂̂
-+.

5?5-

I
'?-
ro
§
I
r^

(̂?
0<^

TO
0\
^-~<

.^'5
Vl

t&t"^
%•'

^
s
a
nI
1^
s
^

I.s"
a
?\

ŝ
^

ŝ?

^3
I
?»

Î
I
-?-

5-
<s

?
§
'$

Qb"

I.
^-1

^
^̂
Is^
d0'
s
3^
Ii§"

5̂-
to'

r̂s
<-^

â-
a
'•^—
<^-<

0-
ro
^Î
^'

g"

sIÎ
Is
&
TO
s
Si
£iI
?a
s
t-k

IJ-t.

s

§
§
IITO

^
3^

r̂^
'-»

0'

s
0\
t*-~*

^

ŝ.
TO

I
Î
0
s;
s^
n3^

Î
?<!m"
rS
^+.
0'

s
)-~^

Q
s
a.

r̂^
St
0
s

I5"
a
^>

^
a.

^
is?

1Î
I
&

I
'?-

"^

tr
?
e
s
^
0<^
s
s
rS
^-t

^
îI
s&-

00'

e
s
^
Itf

s
s^ >^ &,



Exhibit 1

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OFAGREEMENT BETWEEN
HOWARD COUNTY, MARYLAND

AND

HOWARD COUNTV LOCAL 3085, AFSCME MARYLAND
COUNCIL 3

Whereas, Howard County, Maryland and Howard County Local 3085, Council 67,
AFL-CIO, entered into a collective bargaining agreement (Agreement) effective July

1, 2022 thru June 30, 2024;

Whereas, the Union and the County Administration engaged in a limited re-opener to

discuss wages;

Whereas, as a result of those discussions, the parties agreed to the following: a) add

two steps, Step 19 and 20 to extend the pay scale b) the County will provide a 3% across

the board increase effective July 1, 2023 ; b) the County will provide a 3% across the
board increase effective January 1, 2024; c) the County will provide a 4% across the

board increase effective January 1, 2025; d) the County will remove the 20-year

longevity premium given to affected individuals on their anniversary date; and e) the

term of the Agreement will be extended by one (1) additional year; and

Whereas, Local 3085 submitted the proposed changes enumerated above to its

membership for vote the week ofXXXXXX, 2023 and the changes are expected to be

ratified by the membership m accordance with the union's required procedures;

Now, therefore, the following sections of the Agreement are amended as indicated:

1. In Article 7 Section 7.1 replace the existing language with the following:

Section 7.1,-Salary Scale: Adiushncnis.

The salary scales for Fiscal Year 2024, and Fiscal Year 2025 are provided in Exhibit A.
Exhibit Al shall be in effect on July 1, 2023 and shall remain in effect until the pay period
which includes January 1, 2024. Exhibit A2 shall become effective the pay period that includes
January 1, 2024 and reflects a 3% across the board increase over exhibit Al. Exhibit A3 shall
become effective the pay period that includes January 1, 2025 and reHects a 4% across the
board increase over exhibit A2.

2. In Article 7 Section 7.2 delete the following language:

(c) After completion of 20 years, a $1.75 per hour increase over theu- base rate.

3. In Article 28 replace the existing language with the followmg:

ARTICLE 23-1) 11 RATION AND FINALITY €)F AGREEMENT



(a) This agreement shall become effective as of July 1,2022 12:01 AM and
remain in full force and effect until midnight, June 30, 2025.

(b) It is understood that this Agreement can only be added to, amended, or modified

by a document, in writing, signed by both parties hereto by their duly

authorized officers and representatives, after negotiations mutually agreed to by

the County and the Union.

(c) The parties acknowledge that this Agreement represents the complete
Agreement arrived at as a result of negotiations during which both had the

unlimited right and opportunity to make demands and proposals with respect to

any negotiable subject or matter. Any subject or matter referred to or covered

or not specifically referred to or covered in this Agreement shall be negotiable

only by mutual consent for the duration of this Agreement.

4. On page iv of the Table of Contents:

Delete "EXHIBIT A-l FY2023 PAY SCALES.......................................... 45"

and replace with:

"EXHIBIT A-l thruA-2FY2024ANDFY2025 PAY SCALES..............45"

Renumber the remainmg Exhibits.

1. Remove Exhibit Al and A2 from the Agreement and substitute the revised Al and

A2 as attached to this agreement.

2. Insert Exhibit A3, as attached to this Agreement, into the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions of the Agreement not enumerated above shall remain in full

force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Memorandum of Agreement,

this day of_, 2023

-FOR THE COUNTY: FOR THE UNION:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
Calvin Ball

PRESIDENT, Local 3085

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
Brandee Ganz

COUNTY SOLICITOR
Gary Kuc

ACTING, DIRECTOR OF RECREATION
AND PARKS
Nicola Morgal

DIRECTOR. OF PUBLIC WORKS
Yosef Kebede

Reviewing Attorney:

ASSISTANT COUNTY SOLICITOR
Jamar Herry



JfcxniDltA-1

Salary Scale H - Local 3085 Skilled Trades

Etfettiue July 1,2023

Note: A = ID YR. LONSEVn (S0.75/HRI; 8 = 15 W. LONSEVnv (S1.45/HR); W a WELDER PREMIUM (Sl,000/YR)

Entry ABCDEFSKI J KLMNOPQRS
6rade 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 S ICU 1Z 13 U1S 1617 IBU20
H3 ' r^' '•• $.^i ^ ' ^^.15 S'£ "^ ~ ^U,;'... ^'•L-;..-l:; :...^,L.r ^J.S.L. ''^ ^2^^^ %~.' ^7-'^ 1 ^2?.^; ' :. L.:.:^':.

537,378 S3S.334 $39,291 iW^SS SU^SS $42.307 $43368 $44,450 $45,573 $46,696 $47,882 $49,088 550,294 551,563 $52,853 S54,184 $55,536 S57,2DD <SB^2B $60,694

M4 £^. :^_£', ^^.^r. ^r-> ' ^^^ ^1^.^ ^1^.^= ^-..5.1' ^~' ;Ls ^^-^.:1£F ^25^.; :^'' 5>.^^1' .:" ^^^ ^2^. ^^ -•:-LL =-2.

$39,250 540,227 S41,1A6 542,266 543,326 S44.40B SAS,531 546,654 $47,819 $49,026 $50,292 $51,501 552:790 S54.U2 $55,474 556,867 558,282 $60,029 $61,838 SB3,6SD

$41,226 5W.^ S43.;-- i44,3S7 545,510 $46,634 $",798 $49,005 $50.-.. 451,480 $S2,770 S5d,101 $SS,453 $56.816 SS8.261 SS9,717 S6I.2W $63.0aS S64.938 566,833

S4M85 SM,366 SS5.490 345.613 347,778 S48,98» SSO,190 $51,459 $S2,7^S SS4.080 SS5,4i2 SS6,626 SSS^.10 $59,696 $61,194 $52,712 $64,272 $65,206 $68,182 370,221

$4S,<48 S46.571 W.73S 542,942 $50,MS S5l,A18 SS2,707 S5»,038 $55390 556.784 $S8,l78 5S9.65A $61,152 $62,670 $64,130 $65,332 567,496 S69,SM 571^94 S73.736

H8 i^; £2:!^^ ^ ;^..'^ .i^^. ;L' ^•' :^ "' '.- ^i^ --^.'^ i^M iS f^^. ^.^ "'.:•-:• Ss.7; c:;..:-' '•-;

S4a,610 S49,837 S51.085 SS2.35A $53,664 555,016 $56,389 $S7,803 SS9,23S $60,715 S62^3d $SS,794 S65,3SS $67^18 S68,SSZ S70AW S7!,l5S S74,3l8 $76344 ?7a,832

H9 ^-L;; ;'-$^;. ^2?.7r ...^ ';27^: rY. — .3^£-'.£ ;2;.:, S5;.c^! ;:'J.SS ..;-• s::--^ •^. •^;. :3 • .7;' ;^':.^-. ^^:.-^ ...?T^:'. ... ;-.-

551,022 $52.il2 $53^22 S54^74 $S6,3A7 SS7,762 $59,1.97 $60,67A S6Z,1S2 S63.7S2 S65,3S4 SB6,976 S68.640 $70^66 S72,U4 S73.SZ3 575,754 S78,OZ1 580^71 S82,764

H10 ^\-^ f^i.i- 5-:.£; ;1^1-' '.. .. — »;„; $2_21 ^l.i.1:- ;;ZS^ ;S1.:;2 ;; i.Si.ii ;:!£.u S;';'._ ;.;..;•; ;;.;.^ii ;AB._~ ;J.^; . ;

S54.600 S55.97S $57,366 S68.832 S50.27S S61,'97 S63,336 564,917 SS6,53S 56B^2a S6S,S30 S71.S77 S73.486 $75^17 S77,;10 $78,144 S81,12G $83,55'. S86.070 $88,650

HW ^..5 $:?!' SE-^ .^/ SZs.^' ^ M;j.i-. %''/,!' ^:'..^: !^-3 ;^._ ; s3 iri.aZ ;-. "-.^; ;-..;-; .;L;.-? -^t.;; -.-^; ^£.:..'

$5S.MO SS7,Ol3 S58.406 ^59,842 $61^18 562,816 S64,35S S6S,936 SS757S S69^43 $70^49 372,717 $74,506 $T6^S7 S7B.250 S80,1S3 S82.I.39 $84,573 $S7,110 5S9,731



Exhibit A-2

Salary Scale H - Local 3085 Skilled Trades

Effectlue January 1,2024

Note: A = 10 YR. .ONGEVffY ($0.7S/HR|; B = 15 YR. LONGEVFV (S1.4S/HR); W - WELOER PItFViUlV (Sl.OOO/VR)

Grade
H3

HA

H5

H6

m

HS

H3

Hia

HW

Entry A

1

538,501

S40.A3S

S02.4S3

&7- ;.-•

$44,S74

S46,821

$50,066

$52.56^

S56.243

?S7,304

2

539,478

^^z

$41,434

sia.su

$45,698

S47.S6S

$51,334

S53,87Z

r^_~

557,558

$58,718

c
3

S'10.477

543,474

S44,5<?5

?16^62

$99,171

S=2,6Z4

555.22A

<;'i£.^.

?59,093

'W. '

S60.1S4

4

$41,475

i43,534

$45, --

$48,006

S50.1U9

SS3.934

S56,618

S60,i70

561,630

5
S3

542.536

i-.l

S44.S16

SAs.sas

U9.213

$S 1,646

555,266

- .S'l

$58,032

-zs.ss

562,088

563,149

6

543,576

S45.73S

S4&027

i50,461

ys-tf,

?52,957

<I7^.';

S56.63S

t'.^.r^

$5S,48S

S63.648

^
SE4.70S

7

S.S4.678

r^-.

S46.904

fEKi
$49,234

SS1.668

•^ 'fi

55<,288

SS8.074

sl:.:'-.

S60.965

r

S65.229

s^c;
S66.2SO

8

X
$45,781

$48,0<S

55D.4S2

552.S9B

$55,661

.

SSS.S30

??0.ui

562,504

SiZ.lS

$66,87Z

S67.912

9
-57

S46,S46

S49.2M

S.1:^.!:

$51,703

SS4.33D

$57,D5A

i^TS-

$61,006

$:.3.K

$64,064

iil.SE

S6S,S36

!'-<•'T

569,597

10
{.':iS

$A8,OSO

rii:K

S50.S02

^lC^.i;-

sss.ois

SSS.702

S2S-^

$58.490

S'ii.S;

$S2,54S

£;i.5',~

565,666

570^6.2

?3 "-.?.?•

S7U23

11

$49.317

<y.~

SS1.73Q

T-^-'T

&4,3SO

&7.096

.£;

559,925

?64,106

?".?.s

$67,30S

^'.K

$72,030

?35
S73,D7Q

12

$SO,S6S

$53,040

7'c

SS5.723

pi^
S58.S31

$61,443

3S,1,5=

$65,707

S33JJ
368394

S73.819

S74.9B1

13
^ •:-:.'-

$Sl,8l3

$54.371

557,117

S:6..r'«

?59,sa7

$62,9S;

Ss't^S

567,350

Si3S
?7fl,6aa

"?.5S

S7S.691

576,731

14
I-

S53.102

$55,744

$58,552

E:

$61.485

$61,542

$;:- ;

569,035

SK.V

S72.467

30
577,584

$78,645

15

554,434

SS7.13S

S60.DOB

.^'3

363,024

i'-' Sl

$66,165

$70,741

^S.7i.

$74.277

?'3.£. 25

S79.S1S

Sa.r^

S80.600

16

$55,806

.^^-t;

$58,573

fiS

SS1,506

i-os

$64,5&S

^SZ.Cj

$67,808

^-1:^-

$"'2,530

$l-;.el

S76.14S

i?
S81,515

$82,576

17
svy

$57,200

iss.se

560,029

t' VS..

$63,045

^'l.^.S

S56.20E

Ssi.^

$69,514

f^S.7^

$74,318

S.i7.S.\

573,021

;.;.1I.J-.7

$8?,554

;.7'1.:7

$84,594

IS

Ssa.926

$61,838

^31.2Z
SB4,g3B

S3.1.73

S6S.182

'.~^^ -•:

571,594

&£Si
S76.S44

HE W
$80,371

$86,070

587,110

19

S60,694

$63,690

S66.S93

$7S-

STO.221

$73,736

$78,832

?^E;J
S82.784

^'"^-.l;.l

$8B,ESO

S89.731

20

$62,525

$65,603

K'i

$6S,890

$72,322

$75,941

581,203

$S5.?59

•sSO

591,312

S92,411



Exhibit A-3

Salary Scale H - Local 3085 Skilled Trades

Effecfwe January 1,2025

Note: ft a 10YR. ..Cf.-[:.'ITY (50.75/4R); E» = 15 ••. LO.WEVITi' IS1.45/HRJ; W - WEU3ES PREMIl.'M (Sl.OOO/VR)

Entry ASCDcFGn j!tLMNO»QBS

QraSv 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 1112 13 U15 16 17181S20
H3 ^-:.;-, ::'-- ::' . . ^^.^ f-i' ^^^< ^^-^:S '- ' s^fv'- - ?-•'• -. ''^ . • ' ^7^'"! ^- - - ~:>.!

$40,040 $41,059 S42.09S $43.139 $44^42 SM,3!3 S46/)67 547,611 S^S.SIS S50.003 $S1,293 SS2^82 S53,©3 S55,Z24 $56,618 558,032 S59.4S8 $61,277 S63.128 $6S,02l

H4 ?;• <-^ '^~.L;. '.-. •^ »^^: ;>/:-." 1";1,::? ;..4.K^ £S^ t •; S;E.S; ; -C7 ;:L.37 --23^£ i;!.':- .- -;?... S^ .1-

$42,OSS 543,093 $44,179 M5,282 $46,405 547,570 $4?,776 $49,962 $S1.230 552^20 5S3,789 S554S2 .556^55 S57,970 $59,426 $60,923 $€2.421 $64,314 $66,227 $68,224

HS K:-^3 ^^ SS^^r ; ?!.;.- Jil, i' ;^;..;i -^i.ZS ':26.:i : ^ .16 3:.;2.K ?Z5- SSO.':^ 3u.7? irj..S^ S^. ' "i

$44,158 $45,261 S16.3S4 $47,543 548,755 $49,941 SS1,Z10 $52,499 $53.768 S5S,;4; 556^34 $S7j54S SS9,40S 560,902 S52.400 S63.960 S6S^62 S67.538 S69,r-.' $71,635

H6—-TS-s —^—-9- —— '• — ~ ———<—-—?—•—'-. —-i—: — SMTt-S —*t—'—ia-Ei—SS-f. —-^—-HWffS —ST———^—S——- — -V-. —-
^4*^03—< •16,688 —^6;86a —S<grfK<—tW-ilW—fWWl —— it ^888 —aBI.BBS —SS'1.380 —CSE,702 —SS?,OSE —5S8,S31 —SSSiSBi'—CC.1,40': —503,CM —.';C*.SO« —(iCC.iOC —SCO.HiI —;>70,U1 —57^,323

H6 ^"^9 $22^5 S?^-" S24.00 $24.61 S25.23 $25.84 $26.50 S27.16 $27.85 $28.55 $29.27 S29.99 ^30^9 $31^51 ^32.29 ^33^0 $3^09 ^35^11 $36^6

S4&363 $47^28 S48.734 S49.920 $51.189 SS2.478 S53.747 SS5.120 556,493 S57.928 S59.384 S60.882 S62.379 S63.939 $65.541 $67.163 $68,848 S70.907 SZ3i°29 $75AU

HJ ^-^^ :. • : i:.;.^ ^ :r.^ -^ .^:JZ- j..;^ T-: -. ;-.^ . ;.:. L;^; :;.:

iW.6s3 Sd3,i7S 551,1.'.' SS<,.la'- ?.%736 $5S,Q?; <.5S.4S- SiT.SW SS9,M2 S&3.B2S S62.3..7 S£3^56 SS5,-i9E' ?61.i3J SSS.SOS £70,51; Sy?.3<ll $74,4Sa 576.690 S78,973

MS ;i . '.;." _. L . -- ---^ ; ^ ^ ^:.S^ .^ _• ;^" .r.-^ ^^ ' '. - •_:- :' ,^

i5:,06; 533,S9- SE4.7;5 556.&35 $57,470 S5S,9iS SW,4C3 $61.901 <63.A4i; S5S.C4; $CS,6M 568,i28 S70,05". £71,602 S73,S?0 $75.421 $77.»3 i73.60i SA1,9S)^ SS4.-W3

H9 '\_r:\ . \.--. .1. \r ; .-• .^ ,^'. ^ ;: •: -?..^ -:^ ^ : 5- ^15^< ,; .; :;. .; ^ -:^.;_ ._ -^..7

5S-a,66; $56.M5 S57.4S9 S5i,3S5 $30,361 <bl,SS9 S6i,3SS S6E.OC.:' £SS,CS2 5S8.236 $65.992 S?l.7SO S73513 S73.aS8 S^.251 S79,iS6 Sai,W S63.53S SS6.D9; $B?,57a

HID ::^._; ;~-^ :^ :; ^. T^;^ ^".'i ^; . ^.: ;2S .^ .'3 1.^ S3' ^ :.; - ;^^.-. '•4^.^: ^;l.vr. -- ; ^ -i6

W.WO i59,3bb 4:-l.-6.l ?6.;.°9; 554.503 3ee.l5o i67.i2? 5c9-555 S71.282 S73.C70 $7*.3;7 S7E,;/3 57S,7:'S St3.6ai Sa.TOl SB4,?Sl M6,90; £89.323 S9:.,le6 5<i.a,.);-5

HkV ^-/ 5^ ; :. ^.^r ^^ ^ , ^^.r5 .•;;^-: s. : . • L- —.^: ? --; ^ \ ^—

$S9,532 S.S1.0B5 ?52,£c6 SS.1.:06 S55.5f;£ 567,ZE6 ?6e,93l ST5.G57 ?7;,3^ $7^.'?2 <>76,OC3 ?77,iSE $7S,S]C ;Sl,73e SK,92': 585^53 S87,SBd SS-3.S05 ^93^30 SS6/..17



Exhibit 2

Sections/Articles containing Conflicting Provisions

1. Section 1.2 - Unit Description

2. Section 1.4 - New Classifications

3. Section 1.5 - Contingent Workers

4. Section 1.6 - Union Continuity

5. Section 1.7 - Bargaining Unit Work

6. Section 2.2 - Dues Deductions for Employees who Join the Union

7. Section 2.3 - Periodic Dues

8. Section 2.4 - Authorization for Dues Deductions

9. Section 2.5 - Insufficient Pay for Dues

10. Section 2.6 - Amount of Dues

11. Section 2,7 - Indemnification Clause

12. Section 3.1 -Designation of Representatives

13. Section 3.3 - Individual Representation

14. Section 3.4 -Union Visitation

15. Section 3.5 - Union Representation

16. Section 3,6 - Use of Bulletin Board

17. Section 3.7 - Union Office

18. Section 3.8 - Orientation

19. Section 3.9 - Pension Disability Appeals Board

20. Section 3.10 - Informational Meetings

21. Section 5.1 -Regular Workweek

22. Section 5.2 - Work Schedules

23. Section 5.3 - Tardiness

Subsection (c)

24. Section 5.4 - Changes to Time Cards/Payroll Sheets.

25. Section 5.5 - Testing; Medical Examinations

26. Section 5.6 - Paid Status

27. Section 5,7 - Fatigue Status



28. Article 6 - Layoffs and Furioughs

29. Section 7,3 - Longevity

30. Section 7.4 - Meal Allowances

31. Section 7.5 - Leave Without Pay

32. Section 7.6 - Collection and Payment of Income Taxes

33. Section 7,7 - Field Training Pay

34. Section 7.8 - Construction Pay

35. Section 8.1 - Shift Differential

36. Section 8,2-Overtime

(Subsection (b) - (f))

37. Section 8.3 - Call-in-Pay

38. Section 8.4 - Stand-by Pay

39. Section 8.5 -Welder's Premium

40. Section 8.6 - Commercial Driver's Licenses (CDLs)

41. Section 8.8 - Mechanics' Tool Reimbursement Program

42. Section 8.9-Mechanics' Certification Premium

43. Section 8.10 -Emergencies

44. Section 8.11 -Multi-Task Certification

45. Section 8.12 -Temporary Assignment Pay

46, Section 8.13 - Snow Removal Premium

47. Section 8.14 - Certified Trainers

48. Section 8.15 - Landfill Employees

49. Section 8.16 - Licensing Requirements

50. Section 8.17 -Back Flow Certification

51. Section 8.18 -Maryland Certification Emission Technician Premium

52. Section 8.19 - Water Treatment License Premium

53. Section 8.20 - Deer Management Program Premium

54. Article 9 - Secondary Employment

55. Section 10.1 -Holidays

Subsections (b), (c), (d), (e), (f), and (h)

56. Section 10.2 - Annual Leave



Subsections (b), (d) and (f)

57. Section 10.4 - Disability Leave

Subsections (b), (c), and (h)

58. Section 10.8-Bereavement Leave

59. Section 10.9-Leave of Absence

Subsection (b)

60. Section 10.10 - Union Leave

61. Section 10,11 - Compensatory Leave

62. Section 11.1 - Health Insurance

Subsections (d) and (f)

63, Article 12 - Protective Clothing and Uniforms

64. Article 13 -Grievance Procedure

65. Section 14.2 -Removal of Information

66. Section 14.3 -Employee Additions

67. Article 15-Safety

68. Article 16 - Tool Replacement

69. Article 17 -Use of Telephones

70. Article 18 -P.E.O.P.L.E. Deduction

71. Section 19.1 -Vacancies

72. Section 19.2 - Work Standards - Trial Period

73. Section 19.3 - Demotions

74. Section 19.4 - Job Announcements

75. Section 19.5 -Promotions

76. Article 20 - Labor/Management Committee

77. Article 23 -Duration and Finality of Agreement



Amendment 1 to Council Bill No. 17-2023

BY: Chairperson at the request Legislative Day No. 6
of the County Executive Date: May 24, 2023

Amendment No. 1

(This amendment corrects rates for the H6 grade for the pay schedule effective January 1,
2025.)

1 On page A-3 of the Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement, attached to the Bill as Exhibit 1,

2 attached to the Bill as filed, in "Salary Scale H - Local 3085 Skilled Trades Effective January 1,

3 2025", strike the row titled "H6" in its entirety and substitute the row as shown in the attached.

4

5 See also the revised Salary Schedule attached.

1^. ^ \.,.~ c ^n .^/" j ''

passed on-I
JM . 'k'.-) '^

ilu... l,,^., ^Cs.'^-'i

CoundIAdmfaibtrator

AmCB17





S23.43

S48.734

S29.27

560.882

$29.99

S62.379 S75.213



Salary Scale H - Local 3085 Skilled Trades

Effective January 1,2025

Note: A = 10 YR. LONGEVITT ($0.75/HR); B s 15 YR. LONGEVITi' ($1.45/HR); W = WELDER PREMIUM ($1,000/YR)

Entry A B C DE

Grade 123456

H3 $19.25 $19.74 $20.24 $20.74 $21.27 $21.79

$40,040 $41,059 542,099 $43,139 $44,242 $45,323

F GH I J

7 8 9 10

$22.34 $22.89 S23.47 S24.04

$46,467 $47,611 $48,818 $50,003

K L
11 12

$24.66 $25.28

$51,293 $52,582

M N

13 14

$25.91 $26.55

0 P

15 16

$27.22 $27.90

a R
17 18

$28.60 $29.46

19
$30.35

20
$31.26

$53,893 $55,224 $56,618 $58,032 $59,488 $61,277 $63,128 $65,021

H4 S20.22

$42,058
$20.72

$43,098

$21.24

$44,179

$21.77

S45.282

$22.31

$46,405

$22.87

$47,570

$23.45

$48,776
$24.02

$49,962
$24.63

$51,230

$25.25

$52,520

$25.86

$53,789

$26.52

$55,162

$27.19 $27.87

$56,555 $57,970

$28.57

$59,426

$29.29

$60,923

$30.01

$62,421

$30.92

$64,314
$31.84

$66,227
$32.80

$68,224

$21.23

$44,158

$21.76

$45,261
$22.30

$46,384

$22.86

$47,549

$23.44

$48,755

$24.01

$49.941

$24.62

$51,210

S25.24

$52,499

$25.85

$53,768

$26.51

$55,141

$27.18

$56,534

$27.86

$57,949

$28.56 $29.28

$59,405 $60,902

$30.00

$62,400

$30.75

$63,960

$31.52

$65,562

$32.47

$67,538

$33.45

$69,576

$34.44

S71.635

S46.363 S47.528 S48.734

S24.00

S4S.920

S25.23 525.84

S51.189 S5Z.478 S53.747

526.SO

SS5.120

S17J.6

S56.493 SS7.9Z8 S59.384 S60.8S2 S62.379 S63.939
SStSl

S 65.541
ssua

$67.163

S33.10

568.848 $70.907 $73.029

J36.16

S75.213

$23.41

$48,693

$25.03

$52,062

$26.28

$54,662

$28.12

$58,490

$28.65
$59,592

$23.98

$49,878

$25.67

$53,394

$26.94

$56,035

$28.83

$59,966

$29.36
$61,069

$24.59

$51,147

$26.31

$54,725

$27.61

$57,429

$29.55

$61,464

$30.08
$62,566

$25.21

$52,437

$26.97

$56,098

528.31

$58,885

$30.28

$62,982

$30.82
$64,106

$25.82

$53.706

$27.63

$57,470

$29.02

$60,362

$31.04

$64,563

$31.57
$65,666

$26.48

$55,078

$28.33

$58,926

$29.74

$61,859

$31.82

$66,186

532.35
$67.288

$27.14

$56,451

$29.04

$60,403

$30.48

$63,398

$32.61

$67,829

S33.14
$68,931

$27.83

$57,886

$29.76

$61,901

$31.25

$65,000

$33.44

$69,555

$33.96
$70,637

$28.53

$59,342

$30.50

$63,440

$32.03

$66,622

$34.27

$71,282

$34.80
$72,384

$29.24

$60,819

$31.27

$65,042

$32.83

$68,286

$35.13

$73,070

$35.66
$74.173

S29.96

$62.317

$32.05

$66.664

$33.65

$69,992

$36.02

$74,922

$36.54
$76,003

S30.72

$63,898

$32.85

$68,328

$34.50

$71,760

$36.91

$76,773

S37.45
$77,896

$31.49

$65,499

$33.68

$70,054

$35.35

$73,528

$37.85

$78,728

$38.37
$79,810

$32.27

$67,122

$34.52

$71,802

$36.23

$75,358

$38.79

$80,683

S39.32
$81,786

$33.08

$68,806

$35.37

$73,570

$37.14

$77,251

$39.76

$82,701

S40.30
$83,824

$33.90

$70,512

$36.26

$75,421

$38.07

$79,186

$40.76

$84,781

$41.29
S85.883

$34.76

$72,301

$37.16

$77,293

$39.01

$81,141

$41.78

$86,902

$42.30
$87,984

$35.80

$74.464

$38.27

$79,602

$40.19

$83,595

$43.04

589,523

$43.56
$90,605

$36.87

$76,690

$39.42

$81,994

$41.39

$86,091

$44.32

$92,186

$44.87
$93,330

$37.97

$78,978

$40.60

$84,448

$42.63

S88.670

$45.66

$94.973

$46.21
$96,117



toward County
Internal Memorandum

SUBJECT: Council Testimony and Fiscal Impact Statement

TO: Brandee Ganz

Chief Administrative Officer

FROM: Raul Delerme

Deputy Chief Administrative Officer

DATE: April 19, 2023

The administration supports and urges the passage of Council Bill _-2023 which relates

to the approval of an extension to, and the adoption of conflicting provisions contained in the
negotiated collective bargaining agreement with Local 3085 for fiscal years 2024 and 2025.

The bill is submitted to the county council pursuant to Section l.lll(e) of the Howard

County Code for the Council to approve agreed upon provisions in the collective bargaining

agreement that conflict with the personnel provisions of the County code and the Employee

Manual.

Local 3085 and the County are Parties to the Agreement approved by the passage of

Council Bill No. CB67-2022 that is in effect through June 30, 2024. The bill prefiled with the
Council will extend the current Agreement. The Bill Exhibit 1 is the negotiated extension in its
entirety. Exhibit 2 to the Bill contains all provisions determined to be in conflict with the Pay Plan

and employee manual. The purpose is to give the Council a comprehensive assessment of the
differences between the extended collective bargaining agreement negotiated with these

employees and the county's personnel provisions.

The negotiated agreement with Local 3085 provides that it will extend the terms of the

current agreement for one additional year which will now have a term through June 30,2025. For

fiscal year 2024, the extended agreement includes a 3% across the board increase effective the pay
period that includes July 1, 2023 and a 3% across the board increase effective January 1,2024.For

fiscal year 2025, the pay scale is adjusted to be a 4% across the board increase effective the pay

period that includes January 1, 2025. The extended agreement provides for a two-step increment

at the top of the pay scales.

The fiscal impact in FY 2024 is approximately $1.2 million and the fiscal impact in FY 2025 is
approximately $528,000.



Introduced-

Public Hcaring-

Council ActioH-"

Executive Action-

Effective Date-

County Council of Howard County, IVIaryland

2023 Legislative Session Legislative Day No.
s~

BmNo. )~7 -2023

Introduced by:The Chairperson at the request of the ^6unty Executive

AN ACT approving an amendment to a multi-year collectiv^bargaining agreement between
Howard County and the American Federation of State, county and Municipal Employees,

Howard County Local 3085, AFSCME Maryland Co/ncil 3 (formerly, Council 67, AFL-
CIO) that will be effective through the end of Fiscal Y^ar 2025 and that includes payment of
certain compensation in future fiscal years; approvylTg provisions in a collective bargaining
agreement between Howard County and the An^rican Federation of State, County and
Municipal Employees, Howard County Local 3^85, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, that
are in conflict with the provisions of Title 1 "]/uman Resources" of the Howard County

Code or the Employee Manual; providing f</ the application of this Act; and generally
relating to the collective bargaining agrg(6ment between Howard County and the
American Federation of State, County ancyMunicipal Employees, Howard County Local
3085, AFSCME Maryland Council 3.

Introduced and read first time i\! \ ,, 2023. Or/ered posted and hearing scheduled.

\ • '

By order,
,(

Michelle Harrod, AdministrStor

Having been posted and notice of time & place of hearing &^tle of Bill having been published according to Charter, the Bill was read for a
second time at a public hearing on _/ 2023.

By order

This Bill was read the third time on

Michelle Harrod, Administrator

2023 and Passed . Passed with amendments , Failed

By order
Michelle Harrod, Administrator

Sealed with the County Seal and presented to th^County Executive for approval this day of_, 2023 at_ a.m./p.m.

By order
Michelle Harrod, Administrator

Approved/Vetoedby the County Executive _, 2023

Calvin Ball, County Executive

NOTE: [[tcxtinbi'ackcts'IJindicatcsdcl^ions from cxistinglaw; TEXT IN SMALL CAPITALS indicates additions to existing law;
indicates material deleted by amendment; Underlining indicates material added by amendment.



1 WHEREAS, the American Federation of State, County and Municipal Employees,

2 Howard County Local 3085, AFSCME Maryland Council 3 (formerly Council 67, AFL-

3 CIO)("Local 3085") and the County reached agreement through a Memorandum of

4 Agreement (the "Agreement") that is effective through June 30, 2024;ai

5

6 WHEREAS, in accordance with Section l.lll(e) ofthejyward County Code, the

7 County Executive is required to submit to the County Counciypr its approval all provisions

8 in collective bargaining agreements that are in conflict wit^Title 1 "Human Resources" of

9 the Howard County Code or the Employee Manual (the "jH'iflicting provisions"); and

10

11 WHEREAS, by passage of Council Bill No^'7-2022, the County Council approved

12 the Agreement's conflicting provisions and £y|Iroved the Agreement as a multi-year

13 obligation under Section 612 of the Howard Cg|Pty Charter; and

14

15 WHEREAS, the parties engaged jf'a limited re-opener to discuss wages and have

16 now entered into an "Amendment to M^orandum of Agreement between Howard County,

17 Maryland and the American Federatioj|bf State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard

18 County Local 3085, AFSCME Mar^nd Council 3" (the "Amendment") in substantially the

19 form attached as Exhibit 1; and

20

21 WHEREAS, as a resu||bf those discussions, the parties agreed:

22 a) to new payees and scales, effective July 1, 2023, January 1, 2024, and

23 January 1,^25;

24 b) removal g^the 20-year longevity pay adjustment; and

25 c) that th^term of the Agreement will be extended by one (1) additional year,

26 through June 30, 202g and

27

28 WHEREAS! pursuant to Section l.lll(e) of the Howard County Code, the

29 Amendment adds additional conflicting provisions to those attached to Council Bill No. 67-

30 2022 and a comprehensive list of conflicting provisions in the original agreement and the

31 Amendment are attached as Exhibit 2; and

32



1 WHEREAS, because the Amendment extends the term of the Agreement, the

2 Amendment requires the payment by the County of funds from an appropriation in a later

3 fiscal year and therefore is subject to the multi-year provisions of^^tion 612 of the Howard

4 County Charter that requires Council approval of the Agreemq

5

6 NOW, THEREFORE,

7

8 Section 1. Be It Enacted by the County Council of^ward County, Maryland that in

9 accordance with Section 612 of the Howard Coun^Charter, it approves the terms of the

10 Amendment to Memorandum of Agreement betwffin Howard County, Maryland and the

11 American Federation of State, County and Muffcipal Employees, Howard County Local

12 3085, AFSCME Maryland Council 3, which fall be in substantially the same form as

13 Exhibit 1 attached to this Act.

14

15 Section 2. And Be It Further Enacted,^ the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

16 that the County Council hereby endofs and ratifies the County Executive's signature and

17 execution of the Amendment, whichf^iall be in substantially the same form as Exhibit 1

18 attached to this Act, for such term f the name of and on behalf of the County.

19

20 Section 3. And Be It Further fnacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

21 that, in regard to the Amendfent to Memorandum of Agreement between Howard County,

22 Mcuyland and the Am ericai federation of State, County and Municipal Employees, Howard

23 County Local 3085, AFfME M'aryland Council 3, the County Council approves the

24 Conflicting Provisions, afiched to Bill as Exhibit 2, that are in conflict with the provisions

25 of Title 1 "Human Resoffces" of the Howard County Code or the Employee Manual.

26

27 Section 4. And Be I further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

28 that if there is a confct between the Amendment attached to this Act and the Howard County

29 Pay Plan, the provifons contained in the Amendment shall control.

30

31 Section 5. And fjf It Further Enacted by the County Council of Howard County, Maryland

32 that, in accordafe with Section 612 of the Howard County Charter, Section 1 and Section 2



L^> ^-1

(->->

&-



r,xniDH i

AMENDMENT TO MEMORANDUM OFAGRRRMKNT BETW]

COUNTY, MARYLAND

AND

COUNTY LOCAL AFSCME
COUNCIL 3

Whereas, Howard Counly, Maryland and Howard CouriJl''Local 3085, Council 67,

AFL-CIO, entered into a collective bargaining agreemeijT(Agreement) effective July

1,2022thmJune 30,2024;

Whereas, the Union and the County Adminislratiqlpbngaged in a lunited re-opener to

discuss wages;

Whereas, as a result of those discussions, the||arties agreed to the followmg: a) add

two steps. Step 19 and 20 to extend the pay sdpe b) the County will provide a 3% across
the board increase, effective July 1, 2023 ; Ufthe County will provide a 3% across the
board increase effective January 1, 2024;^ the County will provide a 4% across the

board increase effective January 1, 20y; d) the County will remove the 20-year

longevity premium given to affected idlividuals on their anniversary date; and e) the
term of the Agreement will be extend|P by one (1 ) additional year; and

Whereas, Local 3085 subinittedj|he proposed changes enumeraied above to its

membership for vote the week offXXXXX, 2023 and the changes are expected to be

ratified by the membership in acjprdancc with the union's required procedures;

Now, therefore, the lollowin^ections of the Agreement are amended as indicated:

1, In Article 7 Section 7f replace the existing language wilh Ihe following:

Section 7J^iila£S7.^caleAditt&inMaii&.,

The salary scal^for Fiscal Year 2024, and Fiscal Year 2025 are provided in Exhibit A.
Exhibit A 1 shall be in fcc[ on July 1 , 2023 and shall remain in effect until the pay period
which includes Janua^fl. 2024. Exhibit A2 shall become effective the pay period that includes
January 1, 2024 ancljplects a 3% across the board increase over exhibit Al. Exhibit A3 shall

become effective tl^fpay period that includes January 1, 2025 and reflects a 4% across the
board increase ov^exhibil A2.

2. In Artii^y? Section 7.2 delete the following language:

(c) Ajy completion of 20 years, a $1.75 per hour mcrease over their base rate.

3. In ^yicle 28 replace the existing language with the following:



(a) This agreement shall become effective as ofjul^. 2022 12:01 AM and
remain in full force and effect until rnidnight,,j|9ne 30, 2025.

(b) It is understood that tliis Agreement can be added to, amended, or modified

by a document, in writing, signed by botl^arties hereto by their duly

authorized officers and representatives, fter negotiations mutually agreed to by

the County and the Union,

(c) The parties acknowledge that this Agjfecment represents the complete

Agreement arrived at as a result of||gotiations during which both had the

unlimited right and opportanity to||ake demands and proposals with respect to

any negotiable subject or matter. subject or matter referred to or covered

or not specifically referred to or||ivered in this Agreement shall be negotiable

only by mutual consent for the Hration of this Agreement.

4. On page iv of the Table oCCoi^nts:

Delete "EXHIBIT A-1 FY2023 PAfSCALES. .45"

and replace with:

"EXHIBIT A-l thruA-2FY2024J|NDFY2()25 PAY SCALES..............45"

Renumber the remaining Exhibits.

1. Remove Exhibit Al ancl^.2 from the Agreement and substitute the revised A 1 and

A2 as attached to this alFeement.

2. Insert Exhibit A3, as cached to this Agreement, into the Agreement.

All other terms and conditions f the Agreement not enumerated above shali remain in lull

force and effect.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this K^norandum of Agreement,

this day of _, 2023

.FOR THE COUNTY:

COUNTY EXECUTIVE
Calvin Ball

CHIEF ADMINISTRATIVE OFFICER
Brancice Ganz

COUNTY SOUCITOR
Gary Knc

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC W^KS
Yosef Kcbede

Reviewing Attorney:

ACTING, DIRECTOR OF RRCR^TION
AND PARKS
Nicola Morgal

ASSISTANT COLIWY SOLICITOR
Jamar 1 lerry

OR THE UNION:

PRESIDENT, Local 3085



JLAUlUiL r\- 1

Salary Scale H - Local 3085 Skilled Trades

EffecUn July 1, 2023

Mate: A = 1; --R. LO.-JSEV—T ,SO.''S/Hii!; 6 = 15 rR.. Ot.lSEVr''^ [S1.4S.'U ?'; •.'••• s •/;ELI:>£S F^EMIUN' |il,OOC, /R.

:',Vt AB CD; F SHI J

H8

H9

HIO

N 0 P C: P, '

12 13 U IS 16 17 18 U1 2 3 4 5 6 7 B 9 10 UU 13 1A1S 1617 18U20

S3727S S5B,334 i39,291 ^s:.26S 541,288 S4.:.S07 Sa3.36Z S<4,45:- S15.573 S.16,696 S47.8S? S49,C88 S5S.294 SSl.SS? $52,8S3 554,18- S55,S3S 5S7,;X <5B SZS SS0.66/

S'10.227 S<1.2-;6 5<«.,26e iA3.326 S44.^-S SH5.531 S-16.554 5^7.813 SA9.025 S50,232 S51,SO; S5; 790 554.12; 555.474 536.85" $58,28; 5SC,S29 S61.53B S63.69C

•,-s--y.e~yui: -i i so... yM.?E7 345,310 S4;,63- S1779B S',9.005 550.— SSl 4BO 552.770 SM.l;.! SS?.4S3 S56.S46 S5g.261 $5S.-1- i;--,21i. S53,^c ;6<e3S SES.SS^

S43-2B5 SA*.366^tei.,490 S4E.S1S S47,77S 548,98'.* 550.150 $S1.459 S52.7"S SS40SO 555,432 S56326 55S^:<)0 $55,696 So-,15- <-2.7U Se-;,2-; S;5.206 S68.1S; S-'0,3;:

W.VS Sa6.£7; S^7 73a

S43.610 S4S.85- 551 CB5 SS...3S':

S50.U3 55--.41S S5270'' 55^.038 $55,39P SSE.7S4 555.373 S53,6M S61.152 S62.67C S64.13C ?65.32'2 ;S~-56 SS9.51- S7--^a- S75.73S

5;;,;ie 55E,3SS $E7.805 SS9,;3B SEC 715 562,234 SS3,794 S65.3S; 567,016 S6B.SK S70/408 "3.15; 3;4,il3 £75^.1-1 S73,S32

S51.01; S5Z.3U SS3.S22 S5-IJ7.- SS6,Si7 557,762

.1.5:; ^:-' - ~ :: ? 3 • -" ..; - -: ---•'- :'-':-.. . : :

S60.67; SS2.132 SE3.7S2 $65,354 556,976 S6B.6<0 ?70J66 $72.114 S73.S25 S75.754 573,021 SS0.371 iSW'

S5-:.600 S55°73 SS7.3ce SS3,S02 $50.278 561, •'97 So3^36 S6K!^iSWfi.i,S5i S63,22S S6B,930 57;,£77 S73.486 S75.317 S77.21C 57S.144 SS^.^G ?S3,H<: $36.070 SB3.65:

S55.640 SS7,0-i S38-"6 ;.53,S4Z 561,318 5€2,B16 SS4.355 S6S,9i; SS7.S79 S63 572,717 S74.506 f~":'357 S7E.25C SSO li3 SSI13S S84.573 S37.-10 5?a.75I



Exhibit A-2

Salary Scale H - Local 3065 Skilled Trades

Effective January 1,2024

No'.fc:As 10VR OtSsV'T' :^0.''S/^R|:.C= -5i'a. .CHS£Vr^^h...5'MR);'A'- •Vrl3F.:t PP.F'/U,-.- I.SJAflB/W;

Grade

re

H6

Hg

•i o P a

12345 "^Bfc. 7 8 9 10 U 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 23

533,501 S39."?6 S'.0,.177 S.ll,'-75 5^2.53: S43.576 S^3?<fa.>, S4S,781 54S,S46 SAS.DSO $49.3--7 550,565 551.8:3 $53,:C1 SS4,4S4 555,806 S57,2;C S5S,3IS SS0.69'; $62^25

S<0,^35 $4l.43» ;47..47t S4S.S2.' S4S.S15 S45.735 S-E.SOi; $A8,OiI^hgfl9,25; S5C.502 $51,730 $53,0^3 Si437: SSS,7-14 S57.13B $58,573 S6C.029 56-,S3B S63.630 $55,603

S<l2,^S5 yW.S.H. ^yf. .U5. SM,SB3 $48,02- Va-e- iW.Wl SS1.7SB"TK*.019 SSd,3SO S5;,723 S57.1;7 558^52 S60.008 S5-.506 SSS.DdS 564,936 Sb6,a93 SM.8SO

t.Vi^i $45,658 Sdb,iS: 548.336 yl5.^3 SSC46; SSA.S&S 552.-58 S^i330 SS5 7;2'^Bfc'.DSb $58.531 S55.SS7 S61,48S S63.02d S54.5B-; S6£^:'E 5&S.182 S^O.221 571,3^2

i16.S21 $-7.96i S.is,17i S50,113 $51,646 552,557 W.C.^.Z $55,661 557,05.; S58.490 559,925 ^l&l.^-3 562,98; S6^42 366.:55 $57,908 569,51^ 571,594 $73.736 $75.943

SSO,06S $51,i34 5-^,62.. S53.S:;-'. S55.1SE S56.6SS 5Se.07fl SS.S30 S61,u:6 SSi,54S 564,1S6 $65,707 •^fe7.350 569.035 $73,7.11 S-lfW 574,318 i7S^4^ $78.832 S8-,ZCS

S5Z.562 SS3.S7; S5S,;2- S56 6:S S£8,2i2 S59.4S8 S6C.365 3E1SW SS3,0;^ 565,6% $57,309 t,SS.S9a 57C.6iS ^HB<d67 i7A277 S76.1" 57.3,011 580,371 SS2.784 5&::.?:'i

S56.243 SS7.5SS i59.;.=3 S£:;70 S62.388 S63.646 SS5,22S S6S.S7; 568^36 $70^6.,: $72,030 S73,21S S7S.6S1 S77,58-<-^Stf.7S^;S 581,515 583,554 S86,G7.3 SSS.SSC S9'.312

?S7,30d $S8,-li 3SC.15A S6l,63C SS3,149 Si4.70S S6G.2°1:' S67.91Z 569^37 571^23 S73,D70 574,301 576,731 578,645 Sgn..6D9Ba>.^B2.57S $84^94 S37,l-j.C 58S,731 S92,41-1



Exhibit A-3

Salary Scale H - Local 3085 Skilled Trades

Effectne January 1, Z02S

Note: A a lD»F,.>C'.:r.'IT" i'iO.?5/-R!:3= iS '. LOWEVIT;-(51.45/URj. W - WELDED PBEMIUM ($;.000/VB)

Grad-

H3

H6

HW

enf,-., A B

1 2 3

SWSW S11.;5S S£;,G?3 S43.ii5 S-'-,2'12

M[.j 0 3 a"S

10 11 U 13 14 15 16 17 U IS 20

S-:,0;S W.WS S44..79 S<;5.2S; S4E.1.05 S47^570 $4B,7?S'^8Ug,962 S51.235 SS2.520 553,789 553,152 S36^55 557,973 $59,426 S60.923 Wl.W S64.314 $6S,;27 568,224

S«,3SE $45,26. S'-.S.M'; i17^.',S S4S,7S5 $W.9»1 551,21; 552,499

$46.353 ;45S3S §-c,gc2 S':U.3C6 S-s.;i;j $50^61 Ssl^Sg S52,SS8 SE/..i30 S55,79<|t»SS7.0S6 $S8.531 SE3A87 Sc.1,48!; $63,024 SSaSSI SW^Ofi SSS.1S2 S70,M1 S7Z,3;^

J4E.653 S45.S7S 55:,1A7 S52.42- 555,736 S55,C7S $56,451 S57.886 S59,3<3 S60.B19 T' -H—1|ki "I $£5.45° ?7.112 MB.80E S70.512 572,301 S7A.464 S76.690 S78.978

S46/167 $47,6U S-iS,81S SSO,003 $51,293 SS2,582 $53,693 £S5,;;4 SS6,618 S5S,032 S59.488 S61.277 S63.1Z8 S55.32.1

SS5,;t; SSS^M $57.<M? S;,S,40S S60,9C; SSZ.400 S63.96C S65.562 SE;\S3S SS9,' S''l,635

S7I..S02 $73,S7G S7S.421 577.233 S"'3,60; Si'i.SS^ sS~V5SS1.0S2 S33.i9J S5.;^;S S5S,C=i S5-,47C 553,326 S'X,W $tl.901 S63,440 S6S,0^2 $66,664 S6S,3;8

554,66; S5&.J35 S57.4:,? S58,SS5 S53362 S61,S59 S633S8 $55,03;' £66,6Z: $oS,286 S6S.99n S71.760 CTSW 5"'S'3S(KK:S7-.25l $7S,i86 SSl.lll SS3,59S SSf:91 $8S,570

iSS.OO S59,3£6 i£l,-G- S62.982 SS-t.S63 565.186 $67^2° SSE^SS S71.2S2 S73.C7C 374.,g2; S76..'I:3 5/8.728 SgC^ai SS2,701'^BM.7S;. SS6.901 &S9^23 SS;;S6 39.13'';

„ ,„» „ „»..« .:;.;»».:,.:»„ „.»....;; ;„:..:.: "^ ^;:;»„



Exhibit 2

Sections/Articles containine Conflicting Provj^ons

1. Section 1.2 - Unit Description

2, Section 1.4 New Classifications

3, Section 1.5- Contmgent Workers

4. Section 1.6 - Union Continuity

5. Section 1.7 - Bargaining Unit Work

6. Section 2.2 - Dues Deductions for Rmploye§|lwho Join the Union

7. Section 2.3 - Periodic Dues
-X'

8, Section 2.4 - Authorization for Dues QIBuctions

9. Section 2.5 Insufficienl Pay for Di

10. Section 2.6 - Amount of Dues

11. Section 2,7 - Indemnification CH'use

12. Section 3.1 Designation ofypresentatives

13. Section 3.3 - Individual ReJffesentation

14. Section 3.4 - Union Visit!

15. Section 3,5 - Union ReUescntation

16. Section 3.6 Use of Billeiin Board

17. Section 3.7 - UnioiiFffice

18. Section 3.8 - Ori^ation

19, Section 3.9 - Pe|pon Disability Appeals Board

20. Section 3.10 -IFnfonmtional Meetings

21. Section 5.1 j|Regular Workweek

22. Section Work Schedules

23. Section ^B -Tardiness

Subsection (c)

24, Sect^i 5.4 Changes to Tune Cards/PayroU Sheets,

25. Sej^on 5.5 -Testing; Medical Examinations

26. Section 5.6 -Paid Status

27. Section 5.7 - Fatigue Status



28. Article 6 Layoffs and Furloughs

29. Section 7.3 - Longevity

30. Section 7.4 - Meal Allowances

31. Section 7.5 - Leave Without Pay

32. Section 7.6 - Collection and Payment of Incoiii Taxes

33. Section 7.7 Field Training Pay

34. Section 7.8 Construction Pay

35. Section 8.1 - Shift Differential

36. Section 8.2 -Overtime

(Subsection (b) - (f))

37. Section 8.3 Call-in-Pay

38. Section 8.4 Stand-by Pay

39. Section 8.5 - Welder's Premiui

40. Section 8.6 Commercial DrrHr's Licenses (CDLs)

41. Section <S.8 - Mechanics' ToclfReimbursement Program

42. Section 8.9 - Mechanics' ClBtification Premium

43. Section 8.10 - Emergenciq

44. Section 8.11 - Multi-TasMCertification

45. Section 8.12 -Temporai|r Assignment Pay

46. Section 8,13 - Snow RHnoval Premium

47.Section8.14 Certify Trainers

48. Section 8.15 LandJpl Employees

49. Section 8.16 -Lic||sing Requirements

50. Section 8.17 Flow Certification

51. Section S. 18 - ypiryland Certification Emission Technician Premium

52. Section 8.19 j^/ater Treatment License Premium

53. Section 8.20 Deer Management Program Premium

54. Article 9 - Secondary Employment

55. Section 10.1 -Holidays

Subsections (b), (c), (d), (e), (0, and (h)

56. Section 10.2 Annual Leave



Subsections (b), (d) and (f)

57. Section 10.4 Disability Leave

Subsections (b), (c), and (h)

58. Section 10.8 - Bereavement Leave

59. Section 10.9 - Leave of Absence

Subsection (b)

60, Section 10.10 - Union Leave

61. Section 10.11 - Compensatory Leave

62. Section 11.1 - Health Insurance

Subsections (d) and (f)

63. Article 12 Protective Clothmg an^Bniforms

64. Article 13 -Grievance Procedure?'w

65. Section 14.2 Removal of Infiffmalion

66. Section 14.3 - Employee Actions

67. Article 15-Safely ^

68. Article 16 Tool Repli^'ment

69. Article 17 Use of^&phoncs

70. Article 18 - P.E.Of.L.E. Deduction

71. Section 19.1 -Y||ancies

72. Section 19.2 -S/ork Standards Trial Period

73. Section 19.3|P'Demotions

74. Section 19SS'- Job Announcements

75. Section W.5 Promotions

76, ArticlqglO-Labor/Management Committee

77. Artiq|123 -Duration and Finality of Agreement



BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, haying been approved by the Executive and returned to the Council, stands enacted on

JL^B. -/" . . > 2023.

]'\UiAiA.L \[^'i>^
Michelle Han'od, Adminish-ator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been passed by the yeas and nays oftwo-thirds of the members of the Council notwithstanding the

objections of the Executive, stands enacted on .,2023.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having received neither the approval nor the disapproval of the Executive within ten days of its

presentation, stands enacted on _,2023.

Michelle Han-od, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, not having been considered on final reading within the time required by Charter, stands failed for want of

consideration on _, 2023.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, having been disapproved by the Executive and having failed on passage upon consideration by the
Council stands failed on . ,2023.

Michelle Harrod, Administrator to the County Council

BY THE COUNCIL

This Bill, the withdrawal of which received a vote oftwo-thirds (2/3) of the members of the Council, is withdrawn
from further consideration on .. ,2023.

Michelle Han'od, Administfator to the County Council




